

No. 12-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BEVERLY ENTERPRISES, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DONNA PING, Executrix of the Estate  
of Alma Calhoun Duncan,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Kentucky**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

H. JOSEPH ESCHER III  
STEVEN B. WEISBURD  
DECHERT LLP  
One Maritime Plaza  
Suite 2300  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 262-4500

STEVEN G. BRADBURY  
*Counsel of Record*  
RANI A. HABASH  
DECHERT LLP  
1775 I Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 261-3483  
steven.bradbury@dechert.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	7
A. Factual Background .....	7
B. Procedural History.....	12

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION. .	20
A. By Interpreting General Powers of Attorney to Exclude Arbitration, the Decision Below Singles Out Arbitration for Disfavored Treatment in Contravention of the FAA and the Precedents of this Court . . . . .	20
B. By Holding that Wrongful Death Claims in Kentucky Are Not Subject to the Decedent’s Arbitration Agreement, the Decision Below Forecloses Arbitration for an Entire Class of Claims in Conflict with the FAA as Interpreted by this Court . . . . .	26
C. The Two Issues Addressed Below Arise Across the Country and Both Have Produced Conflicting Decisions from State Courts that Defeat a Consistent National Application of the FAA . . . . .	31
CONCLUSION . . . . .	36

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY, DATED AUGUST 23, 2012.....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION REVERSING AND REMANDING BY THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY COURT OF APPEALS, DATED JULY 23, 2010 .....	36a
APPENDIX C — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, FRANKLIN CIRCUIT COURT, DIVISION II, DATED JUNE 25, 2009.....	55a
APPENDIX D — GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY, DATED JANUARY 19, 1998 ....	74a
APPENDIX E — RESIDENT AND FACILITY ARBITRATION AGREEMENT, DATED MARCH 17, 2006 .....	78a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Pacheco</i> , 71 P.3d 375 (Colo. 2003) .....	35
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ballard v. Sw. Detroit Hosp.</i> , 327 N.W.2d 370 (Mich. App. 1982).....	34
<i>Barron v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc’y</i> , 265 P.3d 720 (N.M. App. 2011).....	32
<i>Bybee v. Abdulla</i> , 189 P.3d 40 (Utah 2008) .....	34
<i>Carraway v. Beverly Enters.</i> , 978 So.2d 27 (Ala. 2007) .....	33
<i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co., LLC</i> , 955 N.E.2d 1233 (Ill. App. 2011), <i>aff’d in part</i> <i>and rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 976 N.E.2d 344 (2012).....	34
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	25
<i>Dickerson v. Longoria</i> , 995 A.2d 721 (Md. 2010) .....	32



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Empire Metal Corp. v. Wohlwender</i> , 445 S.W.2d 685 (Ky. 1969) . . . . .	27
<i>Estate of Eckstein ex rel. Luckey v.</i> <i>Life Care Ctrs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (E.D. Wash. 2009) . . . . .	35
<i>Estate of Irons ex rel. Springer v.</i> <i>Arcadia Healthcare L.C.</i> , 66 So. 3d 396 (Fla. Dist. App. 2011) . . . . .	32
<i>Estate of Ruzsala ex rel. Mizerak v.</i> <i>Brookdale Living</i> , 1 A.3d 806 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2010) . . . . .	35
<i>Garrison v. Superior Ct.</i> , 33 Cal. Rptr. 3d 350 (Cal. App. 2005) . . . . .	32
<i>Giuliani v. Guiler</i> , 951 S.W.2d 318 (Ky. 1997) . . . . .	27
<i>In re LaBatt Food Serv., L.P.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2009) . . . . .	34
<i>Jaylene, Inc. v. Moots</i> , 995 So. 2d 566 (Fla. Dist. App. 2008) . . . . .	32
<i>Koricic v. Beverly Enters.-Neb., Inc.</i> , 773 N.W.2d 145 (Neb. 2009) . . . . .	32

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Beverly Manor</i> , 273 S.W.3d 525 (Mo. 2009) .....	34
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	29
<i>Miss. Care Ctr. of Greenville v. Hinyub</i> , 975 So. 2d 211 (Miss. 2008) .....	32
<i>Mitchell v. Kindred Healthcare Operating, Inc.</i> , 349 S.W.3d 492 (Tenn. App. 2008).....	33
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v.</i> <i>Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	24
<i>Owens v. Nat'l Health Corp.</i> , 263 S.W.3d 876 (Tenn. 2008) .....	31
<i>Peters v. Columbus Steel Castings Co.</i> , 873 N.E.2d 1258 (Ohio 2007) .....	34
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	25, 30
<i>Robert Lawrence Co. v. Devonshire Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 217 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1959) .....	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ruesga v. Kindred Nursing Ctrs., L.L.C.</i> , 161 P.3d 1253 (Ariz. App. 2007).....	33
<i>Ruiz v. Podolsky</i> , 237 P.3d 584 (Cal. 2010) .....	35
<i>Sanford v. Castleton Health Care Ctr., LLC</i> , 813 N.E.2d 411 (Ind. App. 2004) .....	35
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	20
<i>Triad Health Mgmt. of Ga. v. Johnson</i> , 679 S.E.2d 785 (Ga. App. 2009) .....	31, 33
<i>Woodall v. Avalon Care Ctr.–Fed. Way, LLC</i> , 231 P.3d 1252 (Wash. App. 2010).....	34
 <b>CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	1
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 386.093 (2000).....	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 411.130 (1974) .....	12, 26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 411.133 (1968) . . . . .	19
Kentucky Uniform Arbitration Act, Ky. Rev. Stat. §§ 417.045-417.240 . . . . .	12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. 2 (1924) . . .	25
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>Panacea or Corporate Tool?: Debunking the Supreme Court's Preference for Binding Arbitration</i> , 74 WASH. U.L.Q. 637 (Fall 1996) . . . . .	13-14
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 35 (1958) . . . . .	17, 22
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.02 (2006) . . . . .	17, 22, 23, 24
